Rezoning Application: PD 22-1338
Zoning Hearing Master Date: January 17, 2023

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: March 7, 2023

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: A&V Development, L.L.C.
FLU Category: RES-20 & RES-6
Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 17.31 +/-

Community _
Plan Area: East Lake/Orient Park
Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

the new PD proposal.

The applicant seeks to rezone property zoned RSC-6 (Residential, Single Family Conventional) and PD (Planned
Development) 06-0997. PD 06-0997 is comprised of six parcels totaling 10.33 acres and is approved for 204 multi-
family units. A flex of the OC-20 FLU (Future Land Use) category was approved under PD 06-0997. The applicant
proposes to expand the size of PD 06-0997 with the addition of three RSC-6 zoned parcels totaling 7.45 acres into the
project under a new PD. No additional units are proposed. A flex of the OC-20 FLU category is requested again under

Hillsborough
County Florida

: BEARSS AVE
g 4

Zoning: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 06-0997 RSC-6 PD 22-1338

. . . . . Single-Family Residential . . . .
Typical General Use(s) Multi-Family Residential (Conventional Only) Multi-Family Residential
Acreage 10.11 +/- 7.2 +/- 17.31 +/-

Density/Intensity

20 units per acre
(with OC-20 Flex)

6 units per acre

11.78 units per acre
(with OC-20 Flex)

Mathematical Maximum* 204 units 43 units 204 units
*number represents a pre-development approximation
Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 06-0997 RSC-6 PD 22-1338
Lot Size / Lot Width n/a 7,000 sf / 70’ n/a
50" West

’ 25’ Front Yard , _
Setbacks/Buffering and g(())' ;’Zj:; 25’ Front Yard 20 SouStg' (I\Zk.)lrts:tback)
Screening 7.5’ Side Yards

20’/B — West and South

No buffering/screening

0’ East (2:1 setback)
20’/B - South

Height 55’

35’

55’

*provided Development Standards do not include the access road property

Additional Information:

PD Variation(s)

None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code

None requested as part of this application

Created 8-17-21
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

Planning Commission Recommendation:

Development Services Recommendation:
Inconsistent

Not supported
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map

@ e
VICINITY MAP
RZ-PD 22-1338

Folio: 38018.0120, 38016.0200,
30018.0000, 32010.0000,
30020.0000, 32021.0000,

30023.0000. 22025.0000, 30029.0000
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Context of Surrounding Area:

The general area is developed with single-family detached and multi-family residential uses within the East Lake/Orient
Park community. Residential densities vary between 4 units per acre to 20 units per acre. The Hillsborough River is to
the west and north of the project area. The site is located approximately 0.5 miles west of 56" Street and

approximately 0.5 miles north of Sligh Avenue. The site borders land within the City of Tampa to the north and west.
Temple Terrace city limits are located further east of the site.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map
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Subject Site Future Land Use Category:

RES-6 & RES-20

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:

RES-6: 6 units per acre
RES-20: 20 units per acre

Typical Uses:

RES-6: Residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses,
multi-purpose projects and mixed use development.

RES-20: Residential, neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-purpose
projects and mixed use developments.

Page 4 of 14




APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338
ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.3 Immediate Area Map

st illsborou
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ZONING MAP
RZ-PD 22-1338
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39023.0000, 39025.0000, 39029.0000
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Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum
Location: Zoning: Perlrjnei?tseitjyi)l;é;)Rr;ing Allowable Use: Existing Use:
District:
North N/A N/A N/A Hillsborough River
South RSC-6 6 units per acre Single-Family Residential Single-Family Residential
East RMC-20 20 units per acre Multi-Family Residential Multi-Family Residential
West RM-24 (COT) 24 units per acre Multi-Family Residential Vacant ansi\tglrlsborough
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338
ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

PD 22-1338

January 17, 2023
March 7, 2023

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
O Corridor Preservation Plan
Col Local - 2 Lanes O Site Access Improvements
SO Street Ur;::f RSubstandard Road O Substandard R?:nad Improvements
Oisufficient ROW Width P
O Other
O Corridor Preservation Plan
County Local - 2 Lanes [ Site Access Improvements
Kirby Street Urbﬂl?r RXSubstandard Road O Substandard Road Improvements
Disufficient ROW Width D other "

Average Annual Daily Trips

A.M. Peak Hour Trips

Project Trip Generation Mot applicable for this request

P.M. Peak Hour Trips

Existing 1,516 105 133
Proposed 1110 73 S0
Difference [+/-) -406 -32 -43
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.
Connectivity and Cross Access CIMot applicable for this request
. . Additional -

Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
Morth MNone None Meets LDC
South MNone Mone Meets LDC
East X MNone Mone Meets LDC
West MNone Mone Meets LDC
MNotes:

Design ExceptionfAdministrative Variance CNot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
507 Street/ Substandard Road Administrative Variance Requested Approvable
MNotes:
4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary
Conditions Additional
T portati Objection .
rans tan e s Requested Information/Comments
Design E ion/Adm. Vari R ted | O ves CIN/A Y

= |g_n woeption/Adm an?nce EqQUES es / ® Yes See Staff Report.
O Off-5ite Improvements Provided = No O Mo
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

January 17, 2023
March 7, 2023

Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comments Obiections Conditions Additional
’ Received ) Requested | Information/Comments
) . L Yes [ Yes Yes Un-delineated wetlands along
Environmental Protection Commission o
0 No No I No river’s northern edge
Natural Resources L Yes L Yes L Yes
No O No O No
Yes [ Yes [ Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.
& O No No No

Check if Applicable:
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[ Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land
Credit

] Wellhead Protection Area

[] Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area

[ Significant Wildlife Habitat

[] Coastal High Hazard Area
] Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor

[] Adjacent to ELAPP property

Inadequate [1 K-5 [06-8 [19-12 [IN/A

Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ Other
. S Comments Conditions Additional
Public Facilities: jecti
Received DRIES Requested | Information/Comments
Transportation
Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested L1 Yes Ll Yes Yes
] ) No No I No
1 Off-site Improvements Provided
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
[JUrban City of Tampa Yes O Yes O Yes
) O No No No
CIRural ] City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate X K-5 X6-8 X9-12 [IN/A ves O'Yes L] Yes
I No No No

Mobility: $6,661 * 204 units = $1,358,844
Parks: $1,555 * 204 units =S 317,220
School: $3,891 * 204 units =S 793,764
Fire: $249 * 204 units =S 50,796
Total Multi-Family (1-2 story) = $2,520,624

Impact/Mobility Fees (Fee estimate is based on a 1,200 square foot, Multi-Family Units 1-2 story)

Urban Mobility, Northeast Park/Fire - 204 multi-family units

0 Minimum Density Met L1 N/A

Comprehensive Plan: Comrr-lents Findings Conditions Ac!ditional
Received Requested | Information/Comments

Planning Commission

L] Meets Locational Criteria ~ XIN/A Yes Inconsistent | [J Yes

[ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested O No [ Consistent No
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Compatibility

The site is located at western terminus of East Kirby Street, among developed properties. The proposes 204 multi-family
units at a density of approximately 11 units per acre. Access will occur on Kirby Street with no cross access to adjacent
properties. Buildings are shown to be located throughout the site and will have a maximum building height of 55 feet.
The maximum building height does not exceed the maximum building height approved under PD 06-0997.

The Hillsborough River is located to the immediate north of the site, providing approximately 700 feet of separation
between the subject site and existing single-family development on the north side of the river. The proposed setback
along this boundary is 50 feet, irrespective of building height. No buffering and screening is required or proposed.

Property to the south is developed with single-family detached homes under RSC-6 zoning and oriented towards
Porpoise Drive. The project proposes to provide a 20 foot wide buffer with Type B screening along this property line,
which exceeds the Land Development Code requirements of a 5 foot wide buffer and Type A screening. Additionally,
buildings over 20 feet in height will be setback an additional 2 feet for every 1 foot over 20 feet in height. This setback
is in addition to the proposed 20 foot wide buffer. The southern setback under PD 06-0097 was a minimum of 60 feet
with the provision of a 20 foot wide buffer with Type B screening. The project size under PD 06-0097 was smaller at
10.23 acres which resulted in a density of 19 units per acre. That density required the 20 foot wide buffer with Type B
screening along the south. With the additional land area under PD 22-0097, the resulting density is lower, which requires
a 5 foot wide buffer with Type A screening. Despite this change, the applicants propose to maintain the original buffering
and screening. Under the PD 06-0097 approvals, no 2:1 setback is required.

Property to west is adjacent to a 0.70 acre parcel that is located within the City of Tampa and owned by the applicant.
This property is vacant and abuts the Hillsborough River. This parcel and the river provide approximately 550 feet of
separation. Along this boundary, buildings over 20 feet in height will be setback an additional 2 feet for every 1 foot
over 20 feet in height. Buildings at or below 20 feet in height will have a 0 foot setback. No buffering and screening is
required or proposed. The western setback under PD 06-0097 was a minimum of 40 feet from property that is now
included in PD 22-1338. With the additional land area, development can occur further west than originally approved.
Under the PD 06-0097 approvals, no 2:1 setback is required.

Property to the east is adjacent to an existing 2-story multi-family development zoned RMC-20. The western area of the
multi-family development is oriented to the west and is separated from the subject site by an internal drive and parking
area. An existing fence is present on the common boundary line. Along this boundary, buildings over 20 feet in height
will be setback an additional 2 feet for every 1 foot over 20 feet in height. Buildings at or below 20 feet in height will
have a 0 foot setback. No buffering and screening is required or proposed. Under the PD 06-0097 approvals, no 2:1
setback is required.

The site’s access is within a 30 foot wide portion of the site, providing access to Kirby Road. No buffering and screening
along the north is required and a fence exists along this boundary currently exists. A 5 foot wide buffer with Type A
screening is required along the south. The applicant proposes a 9 foot wide buffer with a 6 foot high masonry wall along
the southern boundary. The provision of the wall remains the same as required under PD 06-0097.

The proposed number of units does not exceed the permitted number of units should the flex request be approved.
Additionally, the proposed PD does not request units above what was previously approved. Rather, the proposed PD

provides more land area to develop the site.

Staff has not identified any compatibility concerns with the request.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

5.2 Recommendation
Not supported.

Staff acknowledges that the the proposed application is for the purpose of increasing the land area for an already
approved 204 unit multi-family project. As discussed in Section 5.1 (Compatibility), the new request does not create
compatibility issues and the project is maintaining or providing adequate mitigation in regards to building height,
setbacks, and buffering and screening. However, the Planning Commission staff has found the request inconsistent and
is not supportive of the flex request due specific Community Plan language. Give this, the implementing zoning and
proposed density (due to the flex request) cannot be supported by Development Services.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338
ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS

N/A

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: M_/

J. Brian Grady
Tue Jan 10 2023 07:28:22

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS

The project proposes a flex of the OC-20 Future Land Use (FLU) category within the site. The site is currently within the
RES-6 and RES-20 FLU categories. As shown below, the RES-6 FLU category is within the western and central portion of
the site (depicted in yellow) comprising 11.35 acres. The RES-20 FLU category is within the eastern portion of the site,
as well as the access road (depicted in brown) comprising 5.96 acres. The requested flex would allow the RES-20 FLU
category further westward into the site at a maximum of 500 feet, thereby providing an addition 1.21 acres at the density
of 20 units per acre. Under the flex request, 7.17 acres would allow 20 units per acre and 10.41 acres would allow 6
units per acre for a maximum of 205 units (11.8 units per acre). Without the flex request, 11.35 acres would allow 6
units per acre and 5.96 acres would allow 20 units per acre, resulting in 187 units (10.8 units per acre).

New PD Boundary I_ RES-20 FLU

RES-6 FLU

-«
Kinby
Qg?

RMC-20
wirby St E

PD 06
RSC-6

FD
06-0997

T/ | e AR

Existing PD Boundary
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Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

PD 22-1338
January 17, 2023
March 7, 2023

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)

APPLICATION NUMBER:
ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1338

ZHM HEARING DATE: January 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  March 7, 2023 Case Reviewer: Michelle Heinrich, AICP

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 01/09/2023
REVIEWER: Alex Steady, Senior Planner AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: East Lake Orient Park/ Northeast PETITION NO: PD 22-1338

This agency hasno comments.

This agency hasno objection.

X | This agency hasno objection,subject to the listed or attached conditions.

This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

e [fPD22-1338 isapproved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B.
Administrative Variance (dated December 14, 2022) from the Section 6.04.03.L Hillsborough
County Land Development Code (LDC) requirement to improve the roadway to current County
standards. The Administrative Variance was found approvable by the County Engineer (on
December 29,2022). If the rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above
referenced Administrative Variance Request, upon which the developer will not be required to
improve 50 Street to county standard.

e The Access Drive Aisle shall meet the following standards:
o 9.5-foottravel lanes
o 5’10’ sidewalk on one side.
o Modified F curb on one side and a Type D Curb on the other side.

e Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle
and pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries.

Other Conditions

Prior to PD site plan certification, the applicant shall revise the PD site plan to:
e Add anote that states “Parking shall be provided per LDC.”
e Add anote that states “Sidewalks to be provided per LDC.”

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting to rezone nine parcels totaling +/- 17.78 acres from Residential Single Family
Convention—6 (RSC-6) and Planed Development (PD-06-0997)to anew Planned Development (PD). The
proposed new Planned Development does not change the existing approved entitlements from PD-06-0997
(204 Dwelling Units) and only proposes to add additional acreage and redesigned the layout of the site plan.
The site is generally located on the western side of intersection of Kirby Street and 50 Street. The Future
Land Use designation of the site is Residential — 6 (RES-6) and Residential — 20 (RES-20).

Trip Generation Analysis

As required by the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the applicant submitted a detailed
transportation analysis. Staffhas prepareda comparisonofthe trips potentially generated under the existing
and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. The information below is
based on data from the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition.



Approved Zoning:

Zoning, Lane Use/Size . 2\; Hoar | Total Peak Hour Trips

wo-Way Volume AM PM

RSC-6, 43 Single Family Dwelling Units
(ITE code 210) 406 32 43
PD, 204 Multifamily Dwelling Units
(ITE code 221) 1,110 73 20
Total 1,516 105 133
Proposed Zoning:

24 Hour Total Peak Hour Trips

Zoning, Lane Use/Size

Two-Way Volume AM PM
PD, 204 Multi Family Dwelling Units
(ITE code 221) L0 & o0
Trip Generation Difference:
. _ 24 Hour Total Peak Hour Trips
Zoning, Lane Use/Size R0y Vialhies Y oM
Difference -406 -32 -43

The proposed rezoning would result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by development of the
subject site by 406 average daily trips, 32 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 43 trips in the p.m. peak hour.

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE

The subject property has frontage on 50' Street and Kirby Street. 50" Street is a 2-lane, substandard,
Hillsborough County maintained, local roadway, characterized by +/-20 ft. wide pavement. 50" Street lies
within a range of +/= 54 to +/- 56 feetof ROW. There is intermittent sidewalk on the eastern side and
sidewalk on the western side of the roadway within the vicinity of the proposed project.

Kirby Street is 2-lane, substandard, Hillsborough County maintained, local roadway, characterized by +/-
20 ft. of pavement. 50" Street lies within a range of +/=54 to +/- 56 feet of ROW. The existing right-of-
way on Kirby Street is +/-50 feet. There are sidewalks on the north side Kirby Streets and no sidewalks on
the south side of the roadway within the vicinity of the project.

REQUESTED VARIANCE

50t Street is a substandard road. The land development code indicates that a developer would need to
improve the road up to county standards unless an Administrative Variance is submitted and found
approvable. The applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative
Variance Request (dated December 14,2022) Section 6.04.03.L Hillsborough County Land Development
Code (LDC) requirement to improve the roadway to current County standards. The Administrative
Variance was found approvable by the County Engineer (on December 29, 2022). If the rezoning is
approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative Variance Request, upon
which the developer will not be required to improve 50 Street to county standard.

SITE ACCESS

The project is proposing a full access connection on 50 Street via an access drive aisle. As part of the
approval of PD 06-0997, a typical section for the access drive aisle was approved. The typical section of



the access drive aisle is included on the site plan in the typical driveway section and contains the
following standards: 9.5 foot travel lanes, a 5’10’ sidewalk on one side of the driveway and Modified F
curb on one side and a Type D Curb on the otherside of the driveway.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)

50" Street and Kirby Street are not regulated roadway and was not included in the Level of Service (LOS)
Report.




Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULLTRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
[0 Corridor Preservation Plan

2 Lanes .
50" Street County Local- X Substandard Road H Site Access mprovements
Urban . . [0 Substandard Road Improvements
CSufficient ROW Width 0 Other
5 Lanes [0 Corridor Preservation Plan

County Local - [J Site Access Improvements

Kirby Street Substandard Road

Urban Csufficient ROW Width [0 Substandard Road Improvements
[0 Other
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 1,516 105 133
Proposed 1110 73 90
Difference (+/-) -406 -32 -43

*Trips reported are based on net new externaltrips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [1Notapplicable forthis request

Project Boundary Primary Access Adc!|t.|onal Cross Access Finding
Connectivity/Access
North None None Meets LDC
South None None Meets LDC
East X None None Meets LDC
West None None Meets LDC

Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [1Notapplicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
50t Street/Substandard Road Administrative Variance Requested Approvable
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections R
P : Ject Requested Information/Comments

Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes [IN/A Yes

[ Off-Site Improvements Provided No 1 No See Staff Report.




Received December 19, 2022
Development Services

LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers
Pianners

December 14, 2022

Mr. Michael Williams, PE

County Engineer Development Review Director
Hillsborough County

601 East Kennedy Blvd., 20" Floor

Tampa, FL 33602

Re: Victory Apartments @ Riverbend

PD 22-1338

Folio 39021-0000
39016-0200
39016-0120
39020-0000
39025-0000
39023-0000
39018-0000
39019-0000
39029-0000

Lincks Project Number: 22168

The purpose of this letter is to request a Section 6.04.02.B Administrative Variance to
Section 6.04.03L of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, which requires
improvement of projects taking access to a substandard road to improve the roadway to
current County standards between the project driveway and the nearest standard road.

The developer proposes to modify the existing Planned Development for the property to
add additional land (folio 3919-0000, 39018-0000, and 39029-0000). The existing PD
allows 204 Multi-Family dwelling units with one (1) access to 50" Street that aligns with
Kirby Street on the east side of 50" Street.

The proposed modification will not change the number of dwelling units or the access for
the project.

The subject property is within the Urban Service Area and as shown on the Hillsborough
County Roadways Functional Classification Map, 50" Street is a local roadway and based
on recent counts, it is not anticipated to exceed 5,000 vehicles per day, therefore it would
be considered a local road.

Table 1 provides the trip generation for the proposed land uses. Table 2 provides the local
road determination for 50" Street.

5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, FL 33607

813 289 0039 Telephone
8133 287 0674 Telefax
www.Lincks.com Website

22-1338
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The following provides a description of the segment of 50" Street from Kirby Street to
Sligh Avenue:

e The pavement is approximately 20 feet wide.

e There is intermittent miami curb on the east side of the roadway.

e There is sidewalk on the west side of the roadway for the entire length and
intermittent sidewalk on the east side.

e There are speed bumps along the roadway.

The request is to waive the requirement to improve 50" Street (between the project
access and Sligh Avenue) to current County TS-3 standards, the standards for which are
found within the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual. The specific
waivers are as follows:

1. Miami Curb — There is intermittent curb along the roadway
2. Sidewalk — There is intermittent sidewalk on the east side of the roadway

(a) there is an unreasonable burden on the applicant,

Adding the miami curb and sidewalk would be an unreasonable burden on the applicant
for the following reasons:

1. 50t Street is an established residential street

2. There are a number of speed bumps along the roadway to slow traffic

3. The subject rezoning is not increasing the number of approved residential dwelling
units

4. The property has limited frontage along 50" Street

(b) the variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare,

There is continuous sidewalk on the west side of 50" Street which is on the same side of
the roadway as the project. In addition, there are a number of speed bumps along the
roadway to slow traffic and improve the safety of the roadway. Therefore, the variance
would not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare.

(c) without the variance, reasonable access cannot be provided. In the evaluation
of the variance request, the issuing authority shall give valid consideration to the
land use plans, policies, and local traffic circulation/operation of the site and
adjacent areas.

50t Street is the only access for the project. Without the access to 50" Street, reasonable
access for the project could not be provided.

22-1338
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oS

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions Qrf’-fé'quiréf‘fény addjtiopal
information. ; g T

Best Reg £

_Liricks & Associates, Inc.
P.E. #51555

Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is:

Disapproved

Approved
Approved with Conditions

If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida
L. Tirado, P.E, (813) 276-8364, TiradoS @hillsboroughcounty.org.

Date

Sincerely,

Michael J. Williams
Hillsborough County Engineer

22-1338
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Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org
planner@plancom.org
813 — 272 - 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Hillsborough County

City-County

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning

Hearing Date:
January 17, 2023

Report Prepared:
January 5, 2023

Petition: PD 22-1338

Folios: 39018.0000, 39019.0000, 39020.0000,
39023.0000, 39021.0000, 39025.0000,
39016.0200, 39016.0120, and 39029.0000

West of 50" Street North , and Kirby Street East,
with frontage on the Hillsborough River

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding

INCONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use

Residential-6 (6 du/ga, 0.25 FAR)
Residential-20 (20 du/ga, 0.75/0.35 FAR)

Service Area

Urban

Community Plan

East Lake Orient Park

Requested Zoning

Residential Single Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6),
and Planned Development (PD) to Planned
Development (PD) for a 204-unit multi-family
residential development

Parcel Size

17.78 +/- acres

Street Functional
Classification

East Kirby Road — Local
50" Street North — Local

Locational Criteria

N/A

Evacuation Zones

B,C,D



http://www.planhillsborough.org/
mailto:planner@plancom.org

Context

e The approximately 17.78 tacre subject site is located west of 50" Street North, and Kirby
Street East. The site is located within the Urban Service Area and is within the limits of the
East Lake Orient Park Community Plan.

o The subject site’s Future Land Use designations are Residential-6 (RES-6) and Residential-
20 (RES-20) on the Future Land Use Map. Typical uses of RES-6 include residential,
suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, multi-purpose projects and mixed use
development. Typical uses of RES-20 include residential, neighborhood commercial, office
uses, multi-purpose projects and mixed use developments. Non-residential uses are required
to meet established locational criteria for non-residential land uses in both RES-6 and RES-
20.

o RES-6 is located to the south of the subject site and RES-20 is located to the east. The City
of Tampa limits are located to the west and north of the site across the Tampa Bypass Canal
with Future Land Use designations of R-35 and R-10.

e The subject property is currently zoned as Residential Single Family Conventional-6 (RSC-6)
and Planned Development (PD). RSC-6 is located to the south and Residential Multi Family
Conventional-20 (RMC-20) is located to the east.

e The subject site is currently vacant natural lands. Multi-family residential developments are
located to the east and west and single family residential is located to the south and north.

e The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject site from Residential Single Family
Conventional-6 (RSC-6) and Planned Development (PD) to Planned Development (PD) for
the development of a 204 unit multi-family residential development.

e The applicant is proposing to utilize a flex from the RES-20 to the east pursuant to FLUE
Policy 7.3.

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan:
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a
basis for an inconsistency finding.

FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT
Urban Service Area

Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the
planning horizon of this Plan. Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this
objective.

Policy 1.4:

Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design which allow
them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements affecting
compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian or
vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and



architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.

Relationship to the Future Land Use Map

Objective 7: The Future Land Use Map is a graphic illustration of the county's policies governing
the determination of its pattern of development in the unincorporated areas of Hillsborough
County through the year 2025.

Policy 7.3: The land use category boundaries may be considered for interpretation as flexible
boundaries in accordance with the Flex Provision as follows:

Through application of the flex provision, the land use category boundaries shall be deemed to
extend beyond the precise line to include property adjoining or separated by a man made or
natural feature from the existing boundary line.

The line may be relocated a maximum of 500 feet from the existing land use boundary of the
adopted Land Use Plan Map. Right-of-Way is not included in the measurement of the 500 foot
flex.

No new flexes can be extended from an existing flexed area.
All flexes must be parallel to the land use category line.

Flexes are not permitted in the Rural Area or in areas specified in Community Plans. Flexes are
also not permitted from the Urban Service Area into the Rural Area. All flexes in the Rural Area
approved prior to July 2007 are recognized and are not to be considered non-conforming.

Flexes to increase residential density are not permitted in the Coastal High Hazard Area.
Flexes are not permitted from a municipality into the unincorporated county.

A flex must be requested as part of planned development or site plan oriented rezoning
application. Major Modification to approved zoning that changes the intensity, density or the range
of uses will require that the previous flex request be re-evaluated for consistency and a new flex
request may be required.

Applicants requesting a flex must provide written justification that they meet the criteria for a flex
as outlined below.

The Board of County Commissioners may flex the plan category boundary to recognize or grant
a zoning district which is not permitted in the land use category but lies within the distance of a
conforming land use category, as described above. Prior to the determination by the Board of
County Commissioner, the staff of the Planning Commission shall make a recommendation on
the consistency of the request with the Comprehensive Plan.

Policy 7.4: The criteria for consideration of a flex request are as follows:
The availability and adequacy of public facilities to serve the proposed development
accommodated by the flex;

The compatibility with surrounding land uses and their density and intensity;



The utilization of the flex furthers other goals, objectives and policies of the Future Land Use
Element.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 9.1:

Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within that
land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is inconsistent
with the plan.

Policy 9.2:

Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development regulations as
established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the federal government
unless such requirements have been previously waived by those governmental bodies.

Neighborhood/Community Development

Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that
will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all
new development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning,
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.

Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses
through:

a) the creation of like uses; or

b) creation of complementary uses; or

c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections

Policy 16.8: The overall density and lot sizes of new residential projects shall reflect the character
of the surrounding area, recognizing the choice of lifestyles described in this Plan.

Policy 16.10: Any density increase shall be compatible with existing, proposed or planned
surrounding development. Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or
activities or design which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony.
Some elements affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of
structures, pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping,
lighting, noise, odor and architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as”. Rather, it refers
to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development.



Community Design Component

5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN
5.1 COMPATIBILITY

GOAL 12: Design neighborhoods which are related to the predominant character of the
surroundings.

OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed
in a way that is compatible (as defined in FLUE policy 1.4) with the established character of the
surrounding neighborhood.

LIVABLE COMMUNITIES ELEMENT: EAST LAKE ORIENT PARK COMMUNITY PLAN

Neighborhood Identity — Promote development that recognizes the needs and distinct identities
of the East Lake-Orient Park neighborhoods and enhances the quality of life.

e Preserve existing single family residential (R-6) and allow no further expansion of Residential
— 20 (R-20) in the area west of North 56™ Street to the City of Tampa and north of Hanna
Avenue to the City of Temple Terrace as indicated on the East Lake-Orient Park Community
Plan Preferred Elements Map.

Parks, Recreation, and Natural Resources — Protect and enhance East Lake Orient Park’s natural
environment.

o Wetlands shall be protected to the fullest extent of the law.
Housing — Create housing opportunities.

e Support affordable housing opportunities that accommodate a diverse population and
income levels and promote home ownership.

Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies:

The approximately 17.78 + acre subject site is located west of 50th Street North and East
Kirby Street. The subject site is in the Urban Service Area and is in the limits of the East
Lake Orient Park Community Plan. The subject site has two Future Land Use
classifications, Residential-6 (RES-6) and Residential-20 (RES-20). The applicant is
requesting to rezone the subject site from Residential Single Family Conventional-6 (RSC-
6) and Planned Development (PD 06-0997) to Planned Development (PD) for a 204-unit
multi-family residential development. The applicant is proposing to utilize a flex from the
RES-20 FLU category to the east pursuant to Future Land Use Element (FLUE) Policy 7.3.

According to Appendix A of the Future Land Use Element, the intent of the RES-6 category
is to “designate areas that are suitable for low density residential development.” The intent
of the RES-20 category is to “designate areas for high density residential development, as
well as urban scale neighborhood commercial, office, multi-purpose projects, and mixed
use developments in accordance with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Land Use
Element and applicable development regulations and locational criteria for specific land
use.” RES-6 is located to the south of the subject site. RES-20 is located to the east. The
city of Tampa limits are located to the west and north of the site across the Tampa By Pass
Canal with Future Land uses of R-35 and R-10. The applicant is proposing to spread the



density permitted by the existing PD boundary (204 units) over the larger newer boundary
(through the recent acquisition of the westernmost parcels) for a density of 11/du/ga over
the entire project boundary.

The proposed rezoning meets the intent of Objective 1 which requires that 80 percent of
the growth of the county to be within the Urban Service Area and of Policy 1.4 of the Future
Land Use Element (FLUE). Policy 1.4 states that “Compatibility does not mean “the same
as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of development proposals in maintaining the
character of existing development.” In this case, the subject site is currently vacant and is
adjacent to existing multifamily on the east and west sides. The surrounding uses are
primarily single-family residential to the south, north and west. The buildings meet the 2:1
setback requirement to the south and east and will be a maximum of 55 feet high with only
a 20 foot type B buffer and a 6’ masonry wall on the southern boundary. Besides the 20
foot buffer, the site includes a 0 foot buffer with a 6° masonry wall along folio 39029.0000.
No buffer is proposed on the east; however, the site plan notes there is an existing wood
fence. A high density multi-family residential use consisting of 204 multi-family units will
provide for an urban level intensity of housing types in an area that already has some
multi-family development. The proposed rezoning provides an opportunity for infill
residential development that is well placed within the county. The subject site is within
both the RES-6 and RES-20 Future Land Use categories, but will be a buildout of
approximately 11 du/ga. The previous PD approval would have intensified the eastern
portion of the site at amuch higher density, and this allows a gradual transition and spread
of the density over a larger area.

The applicant proposes a flex of 1.21 acres of the Residential-20 (RES-20) located to the
east. The proposed use does not meet the intent of Objective 7 and Policy 7.3 and 7.4
regarding flexes. A flex must demonstrate how it furthers other Goals, Objectives and
Policies of the Comprehensive Plan. In this case, the flex conflicts with the language in the
Community Plan.

According to FLUE Objective 9 and Policy 9.2, all development proposals must meet or
exceed all local, state and federal land development regulations. The EPC Wetlands
Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. Based on comments from September 2022,
in the site plan’s current configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning
proposal changes and/or the site plans are altered, EPC will need to review the zoning
again. The applicant has submitted a design exemption for 50" street and is seeking an
administrative variance to Sections 6.04.03L and 6.04.02B of the Land Development Code.
At the time of uploading this report, Transportation comments were not yet available and
thus were not taken into consideration for analysis of this request.

The subject siteis in the RES-6 and RES-20 Future Land Use categories and is surrounded
by residential uses. There are single family residential uses locate to the north and south
which and multi-family uses to the east and west of the site. The proposal meets the
compatibility requirements of Objective 16 and Policies 16.2, 16.3, 16.8, 16.10 and 16.13 of
the FLUE as the multifamily development complements the existing range of residential
development in the area which includes single-family residential and multi-family uses.
The subject site is located along a collector roadway in the Urban Service Area, which is
preferred for high-density residential development per policy direction.

The Community Design Component (CDC) In the FLUE provides policy direction about
designing neighborhoods that are related to the predominant character of the area. Goal



12 and Objective 12-1 require new development to be designed in a compatible way to the
surrounding area. There is existing multi-family adjacent to the east and the site serves to
continue multi-family residential development in a complementary manner to the
residential development pattern on Kirby Street East and Puritan Road.

The subject site is within the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan that encourages
protecting wetlands and the proposed site plan provides a 50’ wetland area conservation
setback line. The Community Plan also encourages the development of housing for all
income levels and the proposal can fulfill this vision, however Planning Commission staff
also note that the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan clearly states the following:
“ Preserve existing single family residential (RES-6) and allow no further expansion of
Residential — 20 (RES-20) in the area west of North 56th Street to the City of Tampa and
north of Hanna Avenue to the City of Temple Terrace as indicated on the East Lake-Orient
Park Community Plan Preferred Elements Map.” As this site is in this specified area, the
requested flex is not supportable by Planning Commission staff as it would lead to a
further expansion of RES-20 into RES-6, even though the actual buildout would be closer
to 11 du/ga. While a flex was approved in 2006, this pre-dates the 2009 adoption of the East
Lake Orient Park Community Plan. Therefore, the proposed development is not consistent
with the East Lake Orient Park Community Plan.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned
Development INCONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive
Plan.




uossiwwo) Bu
Kun b
Kuno) ySnoasogsyiH

i9 Blly

pxurAdog - B219\OH\S108¢
sjeleq 4 Ausnag ouiny

220z/ie/8 weishs Buluozey wo pajuud dew

1004
00t'y

00g'e 002’z

FOVTIA MHVd SNYLID
(dvd 62°) 2-IVILNIAISTH IDVTIIA VWNYINIM
NOILVAYIS3™d TVHNLYN

oI18Nd-IsYno/orand

(44 05) TVIILSNANI AAVIH

(4v405) TVIMLSNANI LHOIT

(¥v4 05') AINNV1d TVIMLSNANI LHOI

(3043INWOD/IVLIY ¥vd
GZ° “IIVLIY NVHL ¥3IHLO S3SN ¥V4 05) Mdvd TVIMLSNANI AOYINT

(V4 0'1) MYvd LVHOdHOD HOYVIASTY
02-00

e

(dv4 02) Ge-3SN AIXIN TIYNOIDIY

(dv4 0°1) 0z-3SN A3XIN NVEEN

(dv4 05) Z1-3SN AIXIN ALINNWNOD

(dv4 §€) 9-3SN A3IXIN NvaYNENs

(¥v4 ge) (€) v-3SN A3IXIN AOOHYOBHOIAN
(dv4 0')) Ge-TVILNIaISTY

(dvd §¢) 0Z-TvILNIaISTY

(dvd 6€) 91-TVILNIaISTY

(dvd 6¢) Z1-TvILN3aISTY

(dv4 &) 6-IVILNIAISTY

(dv4 52') 9-IVILNIAISTY

(dv4 52) v IVILNIAISTY

(Yv4 5€°) 2-G3INNVId VILNIAISTY
(dv4 52) 2 IVILNIaIS3Y

(dv4 52) L IVILNIAISTY

(¥v4 §2) §2/1-31VLS3 TVENLINOIIOY
(dv4 §2) §/L-IVHNAIVENLINOIIOY
(dvd §2) 01/L-TVENLINOIYOY

(4v4 §2) Z/L-ALINNWINOD TVANIWNOYIANT 3NNV O3d
(4v4 §2°) 02/L-ONININ/TYINLINOIYOY
Alod 19M™OTNT TVENLYN wem

s|goJed

speoy Joflepy

Asepunog uonoipsuny

AKsepunog Aunod

suljaIoys

soIAIeS UBQIN

2o1n8g edwe]

L

-
ONION3d
NMVHOHLIM
a3IN3a
Q3NNILINOD
Q3N0¥ddY

SNLvls

<sanjea Jayo [le>

8€€l-¢Z Ad Zd
3SN ANV 3dNLNd
ALNNOD HONOYOASTIIH

sBujuozay

%IuN/ |__|_ — iz m_::_ m“__m _
/%UW L g_ﬂ::: + imf= |
@d HW_H__“_HH_”_lll | minimai
Tinnil= S f
el | | [Tl M
HC WL A e
H = M_ﬂm._.”h ““ ______ ___ 1 OO T O TIT z
= == =TS = = %‘_F‘_INI %
2 mmmiﬁmﬂ == = I
HEmIHHﬂj 1 ___:_Im = HOH ﬁ E
=T -
K B BN e e
— TR = i
5| £ i 1111 -\
ERESE] % HHHHHH TR " HHHHHFeAy ublS 3
= B g i
S & o
%mmm = R
CITIL T %mmmmm el

[

SSEmn
:

]

U Y

HIITIITITTIITTIT [T

TTTTTIT I TTTT

[MEARRRRRRREIN
CECOTTT T

|[EFEEANEREEAE)

T

8€ci-¢e

11117 T

TTTT

A
O

ITITTITIT

o)

1oAY -3

el A\

.

i
LTI

i IR

| =

1T ATTT10T

10T H

[ TIT11T

izt

B

IIIJ.Lq

HITTHI

J

[T JUITIIIIT

2 \ e iakEs (G
) % HEL e e e
ﬂ%@wﬁﬁ@mﬁﬁm mm w-_LWE mmwwmw_ﬁw%ﬂ lmm%ww HMM%W lmww
i T T Y ngwsnE |5 .
DHTTEE U Bw L [
\% s & [ 5 e
S ey S
wwwo%mﬁgﬁmm E m%%%mmmm@ S

—

fH




